504382651 05/24/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4429346

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	NCE: ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DA					
	Execution Date				
JUSTIN BENACQUISTO	05/19/2017				
CHARLES A. MARTIN	05/08/2017				
DAVID M. MILLER			05/04/2017		
JOSEPH Q. MARIETTA	05/02/2017				
BRIAN C. WOLFE			05/02/2017		
	 [A				
Name:		L HOMECARE, INC.			
Street Address:	2345 W/	ALKER AVENUE, N.W.			
City:	GRAND	RAPIDS			
State/Country:	MICHIG	AN			
Postal Code:	49544-2				
Property Type Application Number:		Number 29605203	_		
	2	.9003203			
CORRESPONDENCE D	٩TA				
Fax Number:	1				
	,	616)742-1010			
•	sent to	the e-mail address first; if that is un	-		
using a fax number, if p	sent to rovided;				
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	sent to provided; 6	the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se			
•	e sent to provided; 6 P	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 616-742-3500			
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to provided; 6 p N	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 516-742-3500 patents@mcgarrybair.com			
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provided; 6 p N 4	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 516-742-3500 patents@mcgarrybair.com MCGARRY BAIR PC	-		
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to provided; 6 p 8 4 8	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 516-742-3500 patents@mcgarrybair.com MCGARRY BAIR PC 45 OTTAWA AVE. SW	-		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provided; 6 p 6 p 6 P 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 9 8 9 8 9 8 9 8 9	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 516-742-3500 patents@mcgarrybair.com MCGARRY BAIR PC 45 OTTAWA AVE. SW SUITE 700			
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provided; 6 p 6 p 6 P 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 9 8 9 8 9 8 9 8 9	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 516-742-3500 patents@mcgarrybair.com MCGARRY BAIR PC 45 OTTAWA AVE. SW SUITE 700 GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503	-		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to provided; 6 p 6 p 6 P 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 9 8 9 8 9 8 9 8 9	the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 516-742-3500 patents@mcgarrybair.com MCGARRY BAIR PC 45 OTTAWA AVE. SW SUITE 700 GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503 71189-4416	-		
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to provided; 6 p 6 p 6 P 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 9 8 9 8 9 8 9 8 9	the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 516-742-3500 patents@mcgarrybair.com MCGARRY BAIR PC 45 OTTAWA AVE. SW SUITE 700 GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503 71189-4416 ERIN E. HALL			
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to provided; 6 p 6 p 6 P 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 9 8 9 8 9 8 9 8 9	the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 616-742-3500 patents@mcgarrybair.com MCGARRY BAIR PC 45 OTTAWA AVE. SW SUITE 700 GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503 71189-4416 ERIN E. HALL /Erin E Hall/	-		

DECLAR	ATION AND ASSIGNMENT FO	R PATENT A	ND DESIGN APPLICATIONS			
THLE OF INVENTION:	GROOMING TOOL					
As a below named inventor,	I hereby declare that:		· · ·			
This declaration is directed t	0:					
the attached application	tion					
or United States Appli	cation Number or PCT International	Application N	umber filed on			
The above identified applica	ion was made or authorized to be m	ade by me.				
I believe that I am the origin:	al inventor or an original joint inven	tor of a claimed	invention in the application.			
I acknowledge that any willf imprisonment of not more th		ration is punish	able under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or			
respect thereof; any correspo reissues, extensions, substitu Rights"), to have and to hold I hereby covenant and agree within the Invention Rights a connection with any applicat	nding applications for Patent and Pa- tions, confirmations, divisions, and o for the sole and exclusive use and b to assist and cooperate with Assigne- nd in the prosecution or defense of a ions or Patent included within the In-	tents issuing th continuations of enefit of Assign ie in the prepara any review, opp wention Rights	ited States of America that may be obtained in erefor in all other areas of the world; and any f any of the foregoing (hereinafter "Invention nee, its successors and assigns forever. tion and prosecution of any applications included osition, or other proceeding that may arise in and further to execute and deliver to Assignee any uplementing the terms of this Assignment.			
Given Name (first and middl	e [if sny])	Family Nam	e ot Surbane			
Justin	stin Benacquisto					
Inventor's Signature	Jant Consultor P	Dated	5/19/2017			
		o executed the f	me the above-named Justin Benacquisto, to foregoing instrument and acknowledged the n.			
Notary Public	County,					
My commission expires:						
	·····					

Page 1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 042494 FRAME: 0092

DECLA	RATION AND ASSIGNMENT FO	R PATENT A	ND DESIGN APPLI	CATIONS
TITLE OF INVENTION:	GROOMING TOOL			
As a below named inventor,	I hereby declare that:			
This declaration is directed	to:			
the attached application	ation			
or United States Appl	ication Number or PCT International	Application N	umber	filed on
The above identified applica	tion was made or authorized to be m	ade by me.		
I believe that I am the origin	al inventor or an original joint inven	tor of a claime	l invention in the appli	cation.
imprisonment of not more the In consideration of the sum adequacy of which I hereby the State of Michigan having Michigan, (hereinafter "Assi- identified application and the respect thereof; any correspon- reissues, extensions, substitue Rights"), to have and to hold I hereby covenant and agreee within the Invention Rights connection with any applica	ful false statement made in this decla an five (5) years, or both. of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valu acknowledge, I hereby sell, assign, a g its principal office and place of bus ignee"), its successors and assigns, m e inventions disclosed therein; any P onding applications for Patent and Pa ations, confirmations, divisions, and el for the sole and exclusive use and be to assist and cooperate with Assigne and in the prosecution or defense of a tions or Patent included within the Im t may be requested by Assignee for t	able and legall and transfer unt biness in the Cit by entire right, in atents of the Un atents issuing the continuations of benefit of Assig any review, opported and review, opp	y sufficient consideration of BISSELL HOMECA y of Grand Rapids, Co itle, and interest in, to, nited States of America erefor in all other area f any of the foregoing nee, its successors and ation and prosecution of position, or other proce and further to execute	ion, the receipt and RE, INC., a corporation unty of Kent, State of and under the above that may be obtained in s of the world; and any (hereinafter "Invention assigns forever. of any applications include eding that may arise in and deliver to Assignee
Given Name (first and midd	le [if any])		e or Surname	
David M. Inventor's Signature	The Anna Ha	Miller Dated	5/4,	1,
On this day of known and known to me to	, 2017, personally ap be the person described in and who red in and for the purposes set forth in	peared before r executed the f	ne the above-named Data oregoing instrument as	avid M. Miller, to me nd acknowledged the
	County,			
My commission expires:				

PATENT^{Page 1 of 1} REEL: 042494 FRAME: 0093

	ATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR	TREES AN				
TITLE OF INVENTION:	GROOMING TOOL					
As a below named inventor,	I hereby declare that:					
This declaration is directed t	0:					
the attached applica	tion					
Or United States Appli	cation Number or PCT International	Application Nu	mber	filed on		
The above identified applica	tion was made or authorized to be ma	de by me.				
I believe that I am the origin	al inventor or an original joint invento	or of a claimed	invention in the ap	oplication.		
I acknowledge that any willf imprisonment of not more the	ul false statement made in this declara	ation is punisha	ble under 18 U.S.	C. 1001 by fine or		
the State of Michigan having	its principal office and place of busin	ness in the City	BISSELL HOME of Grand Rapids,			
the State of Michigan having Michigan, (hereinafter "Assi identified application and the respect thereof; any correspo- reissues, extensions, substitu Rights"), to have and to hold I hereby covenant and agree within the Invention Rights a connection with any applicat		ness in the City entire right, the tents of the Uni- ents issuing the continuations of nefit of Assign- in the preparat by review, oppo- rention Rights a	BISSELL HOME of Grand Rapids, le, and interest in, ted States of Ame refor in all other a any of the foregoi ee, its successors a ion and prosecutio ssition, or other pri- and further to exec	CARE, INC., a corporation of County of Kent, State of to, and under the above rica that may be obtained in reas of the world; and any ng (hereinafter "Invention and assigns forever. on of any applications included occeeding that may arise in ute and deliver to Assignee any		
the State of Michigan having Michigan, (hereinafter "Assi identified application and the respect thereof; any correspo- reissues, extensions, substitu Rights"), to have and to hold I hereby covenant and agree within the Invention Rights a connection with any applicat and all additional papers that	is principal office and place of busing gnee"), its successors and assigns, my inventions disclosed therein; any Pat anding applications for Patent and Patent tions, confirmations, divisions, and co for the sole and exclusive use and be to assist and cooperate with Assignee and in the prosecution or defense of an ions or Patent included within the Inv may be requested by Assignee for the	ness in the City entire right, the tents of the Uni- ents issuing the continuations of nefit of Assign- in the preparat by review, oppo- rention Rights a	BISSELL HOME of Grand Rapids, le, and interest in, ted States of Amer refor in all other a any of the foregoi ee, its successors a ion and prosecutio osition, or other pri- and further to exec plementing the ter	CARE, INC., a corporation of County of Kent, State of to, and under the above rica that may be obtained in reas of the world; and any ng (hereinafter "Invention and assigns forever. on of any applications included occeeding that may arise in ute and deliver to Assignee any		
the State of Michigan having Michigan, (hereinafter "Assi identified application and the respect thereof; any correspo- reissues, extensions, substitu Rights"), to have and to hold I hereby covenant and agree within the Invention Rights a connection with any applicat and all additional papers that Given Name (first and middl	is principal office and place of busing gnee"), its successors and assigns, my inventions disclosed therein; any Pat anding applications for Patent and Patent tions, confirmations, divisions, and co for the sole and exclusive use and be to assist and cooperate with Assignee and in the prosecution or defense of an ions or Patent included within the Inv may be requested by Assignee for the	ness in the City entire right, the tents of the Uni ents issuing the continuations of nefit of Assign in the preparat ty review, opportention Rights a e purpose of im Family Name	BISSELL HOME of Grand Rapids, le, and interest in, ted States of Amer refor in all other a any of the foregoi ee, its successors a ion and prosecutio osition, or other pri- and further to exec plementing the ter	CARE, INC., a corporation o County of Kent, State of to, and under the above rica that may be obtained in reas of the world; and any ng (hereinafter "Invention and assigns forever. on of any applications included occeeding that may arise in ute and deliver to Assignee ar		
the State of Michigan having Michigan, (hereinafter "Assi identified application and the respect thereof; any correspon- reissues, extensions, substitut Rights"), to have and to hold I hereby covenant and agree within the Invention Rights a connection with any applicat and all additional papers that Given Name (first and middl Charles A. Inventor's Signature On this day of known and known to me to	is principal office and place of busing gnee"), its successors and assigns, my inventions disclosed therein; any Pat anding applications for Patent and Patent tions, confirmations, divisions, and co for the sole and exclusive use and be to assist and cooperate with Assignee and in the prosecution or defense of an ions or Patent included within the Inv may be requested by Assignee for the	ness in the City y entire right, the tents of the Uni- ents issuing the ontinuations of nefit of Assign- in the preparat hy review, oppo- vention Rights a e purpose of im Family Name Martin Dated ared before me executed the fo	BISSELL HOME of Grand Rapids, le, and interest in, ted States of Amer refor in all other a any of the foregoi ee, its successors a ion and prosecution or surname or Surname	CARE, INC., a corporation of County of Kent, State of to, and under the above rica that may be obtained in reas of the world; and any ng (hereinafter "Invention and assigns forever. on of any applications included occeeding that may arise in ute and deliver to Assignee any rms of this Assignment.		
the State of Michigan having Michigan, (hereinafter "Assi identified application and the respect thereof; any correspon- reissues, extensions, substitue Rights"), to have and to hold I hereby covenant and agree within the Invention Rights a connection with any applicate and all additional papers that Given Name (first and middl Charles A. Inventor's Signature On this day of known and known to me to same to be his free act and de	is principal office and place of busing gnee"), its successors and assigns, my inventions disclosed therein; any Patent and Patent ing applications for Patent and Patent ions, confirmations, divisions, and conformations, confirmations, divisions, and conformations, divisions, and conformations, divisions, and conformations, confirmations, divisions, and conformations, divisions, and conformations, confirmations, divisions, and conformations, confirmations, divisions, and conformations, confirmations, divisions, and conformations, divisions, diverse divisions, divisions, diverse divisions, diverse divisions,	ness in the City y entire right, tit tents of the Uni ents issuing the ontinuations of nefit of Assign- in the preparat ny review, oppo- vention Rights a e purpose of im Family Name Martin Dated ared before me executed the fo said instrumen	BISSELL HOME of Grand Rapids, le, and interest in, ted States of Amer refor in all other a any of the foregoi ee, its successors a ion and prosecution or surname or Surname	CARE, INC., a corporation of County of Kent, State of to, and under the above rica that may be obtained in reas of the world; and any ng (hereinafter "Invention and assigns forever. on of any applications included occeeding that may arise in ute and deliver to Assignee any rms of this Assignment.		

Page 1 of 1 PATENT REEL: 042494 FRAME: 0094

7

DECLAR	ATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR I	PATENT AND DESIGN APPLICA	TIONS
TITLE OF INVENTION:	GROOMING TOOL		
As a below named inventor,	I hereby declare that:		
This declaration is directed t):		
the attached applica	tion		
or United States Appli	cation Number or PCT International A	oplication Number fil	ed on
The above identified applica	ion was made or authorized to be made	by me.	
believe that I am the origin	l inventor or an original joint inventor	of a claimed invention in the application	lion.
adequacy of which I hereby a he State of Michigan having Michigan, (hereinafter "Assi dentified application and the respect thereof; any correspo- reissues, extensions, substitu Rights"), to have and to hold I hereby covenant and agree within the Invention Rights a connection with any applicat	f One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable acknowledge, I hereby sell, assign, and its principal office and place of busine gnee"), its successors and assigns, my e- inventions disclosed therein; any Pater nding applications for Patent and Pater tions, confirmations, divisions, and con- for the sole and exclusive use and bene- to assist and cooperate with Assignee in nd in the prosecution or defense of any ions or Patent included within the Inves- may be requested by Assignee for the	transfer unto BISSELL HOMECARI ss in the City of Grand Rapids, Coun ntire right, title, and interest in, to, ar hts of the United States of America th ts issuing therefor in all other areas of tinuations of any of the foregoing (he fit of Assignee, its successors and as a the preparation and prosecution of a review, opposition, or other proceed ation Rights and further to execute an	E, INC., a corporation of ty of Kent, State of ad under the above that may be obtained in if the world; and any reinafter "Invention signs forever. any applications included ing that may arise in ad deliver to Assignee any
liven Name (first and middl	e [if any])	Family Name or Surname	
oseph Q.		Marietta	
nventor's Signature	Joy a Mart	Dated 5/2/17	
	o be the person described in and who e ed in and for the purposes set forth in su Descher TL	aid instrument.	Acknowledged the
			July 5, 2019
		Ŕ	or Michigan and

r

An application data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. Use an additional PTO/AIA/01 form for each additional inventor.

Page 1 of 1 PATENT REEL: 042494 FRAME: 0095

CITLE OF INVENTION:	GROOMING TOOL			
	, I hereby declare that:			
This declaration is directed	to:			
the attached applic	ation			
or United States Appl	ication Number or PCT Interna	tional Application N	umber	filed on
he above identified applic	ation was made or authorized to	be made by me.		
believe that I am the origin	al inventor or an original joint	inventor of a claimed	invention in the a	pplication.
acknowledge that any will mprisonment of not more the second seco	ful false statement made in this han five (5) years, or both.	declaration is punish	able under 18 U.S	.C. 1001 by fine or
dentified application and the espect thereof; any corresp eissues, extensions, substitu- tights"), to have and to hole hereby covenant and agree vithin the Invention Rights onnection with any applica	ignee"), its successors and assig e inventions disclosed therein; a onding applications for Patent a utions, confirmations, divisions, d for the sole and exclusive use to assist and cooperate with As and in the prosecution or defens tions or Patent included within t may be requested by Assignee	any Patents of the Un nd Patents issuing the , and continuations o and benefit of Assig ssignce in the prepara se of any review, opp the Invention Rights	nited States of Ame erefor in all other f any of the forego nee, its successors ation and prosecuti position, or other p and further to exec	erica that may be obtained in areas of the world; and any ing (hereinafter "Invention and assigns forever. on of any applications included roceeding that may arise in cute and deliver to Assignee any
iven Name (first and midd	le [if any])	Family Nam	e or Surname	
Brian C. nventor's Signature	Fe Ollo	Wolfe Dated	1 2 - 2 - 1	/
n this day of nown and known to me to me to be his free act and do Rull 7 otary PublicKALAM	be the person described in and eed in and for the purposes set for Active T	ally appeared before who executed the forth in said instrume	oregoing instrume nt.	Noting Public Moting Public My Commission Service
			2	Auy 5, 2018

Page 1 of 1 PATENT REEL: 042494 FRAME: 0096

RECORDED: 05/24/2017